
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 10 February 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on  0207 525 2713 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 2 February 2015 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 10 February 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item of 
business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

1 - 6 

5.1. 96 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0QN 
 

7 - 28 

5.2. 163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AD 
 

29 - 57 

5.3. THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 
1TY 

 

58 - 81 

5.4. THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 
1TY 

 

82 - 97 

5.5. 2A BAWDALE ROAD, LONDON SE22 9DN 
 

98 - 112 

5.6. SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2TL 
 

113 - 124 

Date:  2 February 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda but may be varied 

at the chair’s discretion. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Members of the planning sub-committee are responsible for making planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than three minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. Should there be 

more than one objector wishing to speak, the time will be divided within the 
three minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative (spokesperson) for any supporters who live within 100 

metres of the development site. 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) Following verbal submissions, members of the sub-committee will debate 

the application and consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of t
[...]
the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning sub-committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 
a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject where 

applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the planning 

authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the borough, or where the 
site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of residents within the 
borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of applications, 

current activities on site, or other information relating to specific planning applications 
requested by members. 

 

1
Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the 
[...]
fficer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Items to be determined by the planning sub-committee 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  

Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development  
Version Final 
Dated June 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
Sought 

Comments 
Included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  June 2014 

 

4



APPENDIX 1 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

ON TUESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2015 

96 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0QN Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Alterations and extensions to existing building, including construction of a mansard-style roof extension, roof terrace and the raising 
of part of parapet front wall on corner of Webber Street and Rushworth Street, to extend existing first floor residential unit. Retention 
and refurbishment of the existing ground floor workshops (Class B1).   Construction of a new detached two bedroom, two-storey 
building at rear to accommodate a single family dwelling (Use Class C3). 

Proposal 

14-AP-0723 Reg. No. 
TP/1231-96 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5/1 

163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 3AD Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a new mixed-use development comprising of 7 storeys with 3 commercial units (retail, financial and professional services 
or office) & 20 residential units of mixed tenure (10, one bedroom, 6 two bedroom and 4 threebedroom units) with terraces. 

Proposal 

14-AP-1247 Reg. No. 
TP/32-163 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 5/2 

THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1TY Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use of vacant office (Use Class B1) and storage to restaurant and bar (Use Class A3/A4) on upper ground, first, second and 
third floors together with ancillary storage in the basement; roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including formation of 
new entrance and alterations to fenestration to the west wing of the building. 

Proposal 

14-AP-2245 Reg. No. 
TP/1145-D TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5/3 

THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1TY Site 
Listed Building Consent Appl. Type 

Installation of roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including formation of new entrance and alterations to fenestration 
and internal alterations to the west wing of the building in association with the change of use from office (Use Class B1) and storage 
to restaurant and bar (Use Class A3/A4) on basement, upper ground, first, second and third floors 

Proposal 

14-AP-2246 Reg. No. 
TP/1145-D TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5/4 

2A BAWDALE ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9DN Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from MOT/car repair centre (Use Class B2) and ancillary office space to a single residential dwelling (Use Class C3) 
with alterations to the front and rear elevations. 

Proposal 

14-AP-3856 Reg. No. 
TP/2633-A TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5/5 

5



 
 

SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2TL Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of a block of two tennis courts enclosed by a 3m high black mesh fence 
Proposal 

14-AP-3065 Reg. No. 
TP/139-G TP No. 
Rotherhithe Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5/6 

6



Scale 1/744

Date 29/1/2015

96 Webber Street

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

7
Agenda Item 5.1



Item No.  
5.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
10 February 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/0723 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
96 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0QN 
 
Proposal:  
Alterations and extensions to existing building, including construction of a 
mansard-style roof extension, roof terrace and the raising of part of parapet 
front wall on corner of Webber Street and Rushworth Street, to extend 
existing first floor residential unit. Retention and refurbishment of the 
existing ground floor workshops (Class B1). Construction of a new 
detached two bedroom, two-storey building at rear to accommodate a 
single family dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  31/03/2014 Application Expiry Date  26/05/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 02/07/2014  
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the sub-committee grant planning permission subject to conditions.   
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. This application was previously considered by Planning Sub Committee A at its 
meeting on 9 December 2014.  At this meeting the Sub Committee decided to defer 
the determination of the application in order for Officers to clarify issues relating to the 
existing uses and planning units at the site, including the outdoor yard area. 
 
Subsequently, further discussions have taken place with the applicant, the current 
occupier of one of the ground floor commercial units and other interested parties.  A 
further site visit has also been undertaken and additional information has been 
provided by both the applicant and others. 
 
The following is the original report, as updated and amended in order to clarify the 
situation relating to the existing uses of the site, taking into consideration all additional 
information provided. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. The application site is an i
[...]
ssion Case 

Number 
TP/1231-96 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Alterations and extensions to existing building, including construction of a mansard-style roof extension, roof 

terrace and the raising of part of parapet front wall on corner of Webber Street and Rushworth Street, to extend 
existing first floor residential unit. Retention and refurbishment of the existing ground floor workshops (Class B1).   
Construction of a new detached two bedroom, two-storey building at rear to accommodate a single family dwelling 
(Use Class C3). 
 

At: 96 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0QN 
 
In accordance with application received on 06/03/2014 08:03:12     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. P010; P011; P012; P020; P021; P022; P030; P100C; P101B; P102 B; P103 B; P200 B; 
P201 B; P202 B P0203; P300 B; P500;  P501; P600; Design & Access Statement; Noise Impact Assessment; Flood Risk 
Assessment 
 
Subject to the following nineteen conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: P010; P011; P012; P020; P021; P022; P030; P100C; P101B; P102 B; P103 B; P200 B; P201 B; 
P202 B P0203; P300 B; P500;  P501; P600 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

   
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below 
must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is 
commenced.  
 
3 Prior to the commencement of the development, section elevation drawings showing the relationship between the 


[...]
his unit as a live/work unit.  An application for a 
certificate of lawful use would be required in order to establish the lawful use of this unit.  
 

 
    
 

28



Scale 1/1250

Date 30/1/2015

163 - 167 Grange Road

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

29
Agenda Item 5.2



Item No.  
5.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
10 February 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/1247 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AD 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a new mixed-use development comprising of 7 storeys with 3 
commercial units (retail, financial and professional services or office) & 20 
residential units of mixed tenure ( 10x one bedroom, 6 x two bedroom and 4 
x three bedroom units) some with terraces. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  22/04/2014 Application Expiry Date  05/08/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 07/06/2014  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the sub-committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and a legal 

agreement. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The site is located on the corner of Grange Road and The Grange and comprises a 

non-descript two storey building with commercial use (Use Classes A1, A3 and Sui 
Generis) on the ground floor and an office and 5 flats on the upper floor. This site is 
just outside the Bermondsey Street Conservation area and is also opposite a 
Georgian terrace of houses on the south side of Grange Road and the Alaska 
Warehouse. On the north side of Grange Road are four, five and six storey new 
developments, mostly in brick except for the metal clad buildings on the opposite 
corner of The Grange. To the west there are three four storey blocks, each with a fifth 
set back floor. To the north along this side of The Gran
[...]
 SE1 3GH  
Flat 5 04 Building 600 Alaska Buildings SE1 3BB  
Flat 505 Alaska Building 600 61 Grange Road SE1 3BB  
Flat 6 Futura House 168 Grange Road SE1 3BV  
Nicholas Taylor And Associates 31 Windwmill Street W1T 2JN  
 

   

50



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr JG and O Yusuf Reg. Number 14/AP/1247 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/32-163 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a new mixed-use development comprising of 7 storeys with 3 commercial units (retail, financial and 

professional services or office) & 20 residential units of mixed tenure (10, one bedroom, 6 two bedroom and 4 
threebedroom units) with terraces. 
 

At: 163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 3AD 
 
In accordance with application received on 16/04/2014 08:03:52     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. OS Extract; Existing floor plans PL3415-01 RevA 
 
257.PA.1.00 REV P18; 257.PA.1.01 REV P16; 257.PA.1.02 REV P15; 257.PA.1.03 REV P16; 257.PA.1.04 REV P15; 
257.PA.1.05 REV P15; 257.PA.1.06 REV P16; 257.PA.1.07 REV P15; 257.PA.2.01 REV P3; 257.PA.3.01 REV P8; 257 
PA.3.02 REV P8; 257 PA.3.03 REV P4 
 
Planning Statement - June 2013, addendum dated 18/12/2013; Daylight and Sunlight Study addendum to daylight and 
sunlight study (Right of Light Consulting 22/08/2014) Daylight study internal to development; Design and Access 
Statement; Historic Environment assessment; Air Quality Assessment; Green Travel Plan; Transport Assessment; Noise 
Assessment; Arboricultural Impact Assessment; Flood Risk Assessment; Energy Statement;  
 
Subject to the following twenty-seven conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The
[...]
ublication and archiving to ensure the preservation of archaeological remains by record in accordance 
with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011, Saved Policy 3.19 Archaeology of 
the Southwark Plan 2007 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  

56



To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council’s website and offers a pre planning application advice service. The local planning authority’s suggested 
improvements  to the scheme to comply with policies and written guidance and these were adopted by the applicant 
 
 
 
    
 

57



Scale 1/1250

Date 30/1/2015

The Hop Exchange, 24 Southwark Street

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

58
Agenda Item 5.3



Item No.  
5.3 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
10 February 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/2245 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TY 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of vacant office (Use Class B1) and storage to restaurant 
and bar (Use Class A3/A4) on upper ground, first, second and third floors 
together with ancillary storage in the basement; roof top plant and solar 
panels; external alterations including formation of new entrance and 
alterations to fenestration to the west wing of the building. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  02/07/2014 Application Expiry Date  01/10/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 20/08/2014  
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee grant planning permission subject to conditions.   
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2.   The application site covers
[...]
tem 5.4



Item No.  
5.4 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
10 February 2015  
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/2246 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Address:  
THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TY 
 
Proposal:  
Installation of roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including 
formation of new entrance and alterations to fenestration and internal 
alterations to the west wing of the building in association with the change of 
use from office (Use Class B1) and storage to restaurant and bar (Use 
Class A3/A4) on basement, upper ground, first, second and third floors 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  02/07/2014 Application Expiry Date  27/08/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 21/08/2014  
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions.   
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The application site covers an area of 1,017sqm, which sits within the West Wing of 

the larger Hop Exchange building, which is a Grade II Listed Building.        
 

3. The applicant has a leasehold of the West Wing, which is currently vacant and was 
last used as B1 offices on the upper floors with ancillary storage in the basement. The 
demise comprises the upper ground, first, second and third floor levels and totals 
1,457sqm. A small section of the lower ground floor is given over to the leased 
premises as part of this application.      
 

4.  The office partitions on the upper floors have now been removed and the internal 
finishes have been stripped exposing brickwork and the construction fabric of the 
building.  There are other occupants within the Hop Exchange, which are 
predominantly operating in B1 offices or A3 (restaurant) or A4 Class (drinking 
establishment) uses.   
 

5. The front
[...]
on Case 

Number 
TP/1145-D 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Listed Building CONSENT was given to carry out the following works: 
 Installation of roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including formation of new entrance and 

alterations to fenestration and internal alterations to the west wing of the building in association with the change of 
use from office (Use Class B1) and storage to restaurant and bar (Use Class A3/A4) on basement, upper ground, 
first, second and third floors 
 

At: THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1TY 
 
In accordance with application received on 01/07/2014     
and revisions/amendments received on 18/07/2014 
01/09/2014 
27/10/2014 
24/11/2014 
27/11/2014 
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing  
Location Plan, Site Plan, 001, 002 B, 003, 004, 005, 006 ,007, 011 A, 012 A, 013 A, 021 A, 022 A, 023 A, 024  
 
 
Proposed 
901 C, 902 E, 903 B, 904 B, 905 B, 906 B, 907 B, 911 B, 912 A, 913 A, 921 A, 922 B, 923 A, 924, 925, 931 A, 932 B, 933 
A, 942 
 
 
Supporting documents  
Planning Statement June 2014, Design & Access Statement, June 2014, James Wells Architects,  
Heritage Statement June 2014, Heritage Collective;  
Heritage Addendum Letter dated 29th August 2014 and  
Heritage 2nd Addendum Letter dated 20th November 2014  
Section D-D Comparison 
Scope of Works Document (HVAC, Plumbing and smoke ventilation system) June 2014, BCC Mechanical Services 
Limited 
 
 
 
 
Subject to the following five conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: 
As required under Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
901 C, 902 E, 903 B, 904 B, 905 B, 906 B, 907 B, 911 B, 912 A,

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 10 February 2015 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Adele Morris, Cathedrals Ward 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Group Manager, Major Applications (Planning) 
Dipesh Patel, Team Leader- Major Applications (Planning) 
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner 
Neil Loubser, Planning Officer 
Anjana Ghosh, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor James Barber. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

4.      DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 5.2  – 163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AD 
 
Councillor Lucas Green withdrew from the sub-committee for item 5.2 in order to speak 
against the application. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

• Addendum report relating to items  5.1 – 5.6 
• Members pack. 

 

6.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and  

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the     conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated.  

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6.1    96 WEBBER STREET, LONDON SE1 0QN  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/0723  
 
Report: See pages 7 to 28 of the agenda and page 2 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Alterations and extensions to existing building, including construction of a mansard-style 
roof extension, roof terrace and the raising of part of parapet front wall on corner of 
Webber Street and Rushworth Street, to extend existing first floor residential unit. 
Retention and refurbishment of the existing ground floor workshops (Class B1).   
Construction of a new detached two bedroom, two-storey building at rear to accommodate 
a single family dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
question of the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-committe 
and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

Councillor Adele Morris spoke in her capacity as ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the ward member. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded and put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
In accordance with committee procedure rule 1.8.(4) Councillor Eliza Mann requested that 
her vote against the motion be recorded in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/0723 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum report and additional 
conditions relating to traffic/pedestrian matters and construction management that 
arose from the sub-committee debate. 
 

At this juncture Councillor Lucas Green withdrew from the voting membership of the sub-
committee. 
 

6.2    163 -167  GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AD  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/1247 
 
Report: See pages 29 to 57  of the agenda and page 2 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of a new mixed-use development comprising of 7 storeys with 3 commercial units 
(retail, financial and professional services or office) & 20 residential units of mixed tenure ( 
10x one bedroom, 6 x two bedroom and 4 x three bedroom units) some with terraces. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
question of the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
Councillor Lucas Green having withdrawn as a voting member of the sub-committee spoke 
in his capacity as ward member. Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the 
ward member. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the  vote and declared to 
be carried. 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/1247 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum report and additional 
conditions relating to overlooking/screening on the balconies. 

 

6.3  THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TY  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/2245 
 
Report: See pages 58 to 81 of the agenda pack and page 3 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use of vacant office (Use Class B1) and storage to restaurant and bar (Use 
Class A3/A4) on upper ground, first, second and third floors together with ancillary storage 
in the basement; roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including formation of 
new entrance and alterations to fenestration to the west wing of the building. 
 
The chair and the sub-committee agreed to vary the order of business to hear agenda 
items 5.3 and 5.4 together as they both for the same site and applicant. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
Councillor Adele Morris spoke in her capacity as ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the ward members. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared to 
be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/2245 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum report.  

 

6.4  THE HOP EXCHANGE, 24 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TY  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/2246 
 
Report: See pages 82-97 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL: 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

 
Installation of roof top plant and solar panels; external alterations including formation of 
new entrance and alterations to fenestration and internal alterations to the west wing of the 
building in association with the change of use from office (Use Class B1) and storage to 
restaurant and bar (Use Class A3/A4) on basement, upper ground, first, second and third 
floor. 
 
The chair and the sub-committee agreed to vary the order of business to hear agenda 
items 5.3 and 5.4 together as they both for the same site and applicant. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
Councillor Adele Morris spoke in her capacity as ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the ward members. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote abd declared to 
be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/2246 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report. 

 

6.5  2A BAWDALE ROAD, LONDON SE22 9DN  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/3856 
 
Report: See pages 98 -112  of the agenda and pages 3 and 4 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use from MOT/car repair centre (Use Class B2) and ancillary office space to a 
single residential dwelling (Use Class C3) with alterations to the front and rear elevations. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
A local resident addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the local 
resident. 
  
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 February 2015 
 

 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/3856 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum report.  

 

6.6  SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2TL  
 

 Planning application reference number  14/AP/3065 
 
Report: See pages 113 - 124 of the agenda and page 5 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Construction of a block of two tennis courts enclosed by a 3metre high black mesh fence. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant the application was moved, seconded and put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/3065 be granted 
subject to  conditions as set out in the report and addendum report.  

 

 Meeting ended at 10.40pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


